
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 11th December 2014 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)               
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 3 December 2014. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Carol Goodall 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
Mike Beech 
Dave Bulmer 
John Calvert 
Tim Carroll 
John Vincent Chainey 
Tony Capozzoli 
Pauline Clarke 
Nick Colbert 
John Dyke 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Nigel Gage 
Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Brennie Halse 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
 

Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Paul Maxwell 
Nigel Mermagen 
Graham Middleton 
Roy Mills 
Terry Mounter 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Patrick Palmer 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
 

Ros Roderigo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Paul Thompson 
Kim Turner 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
Martin Wale 
Barry Walker 
Lucy Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
 

 



 

 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District 
Council, are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and 
the major policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the 
full Council has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District 
Executive, other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Consultation (which 
details how the Council works including the scheme allocating decisions and Council 
functions to committees and officers). 
  
Members of the Public are able to:- 
 

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 
 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council 
and Executive; 

 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

 
Meetings of the Council are scheduled to be held monthly at 7.30 p.m. on the third Thursday 
of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way although some dates are only reserve 
dates and may not be needed. 
 
The agenda, minutes and the timetable for council meetings are published on the Council’s 
website – www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council 
offices. 
 
The Council’s corporate aims which guide the work of the Council are set out below. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

Our key areas of focus are: (all equal) 

 Jobs – a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses 

 Environment – an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and lower 
energy use 

 Homes – decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health & Communities – communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have individuals 
who are willing to help each other 

 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2014. 
 

 



South Somerset District Council 
 
Thursday 11 December 2014 
 
Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes  

 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 6th 
November 2014. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. As a result of the change made 
to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you are 
also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council. If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

4.   Public Question Time  

 
Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the 
beginning of each meeting of the Council. The total period allowed for public participation 
shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the consent of the Council and each individual 
speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. Where there are a number of 
persons wishing to speak about the same matter, they should consider choosing one 
spokesperson to speak on their behalf where appropriate. If a member of the public 
wishes to speak they should advise the committee administrator and complete one of the 
public participation slips setting out their name and the matter they wish to speak about. 
The public will be invited to speak in the order determined by the Chairman. Answers to 
questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will be sent 
subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Council at that meeting. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 1) 

 

7.   Non Domestic (Business) Rate Pooling (Pages 2 - 27) 

 

8.   Adoption of Housing Strategy Implementation Plan (Pages 28 - 108) 

 

9.   Loan to Drayton Community Venture (Pages 109 - 110) 

 

10.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 111 - 113) 

 

11.   Audit Committee (Pages 114 - 115) 

 

12.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 116 - 117) 

 

13.   Motions  

 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 

14.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

15.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 118) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 



Chairman’s Engagements 

 
 
7th November 
At the invitation of the Chairman of North Somerset Council, David Hitchins, Mike and Liz 
attended an informal civic evening which was held at the Winter Gardens, Weston-
Super-Mare on the evening of the Weston Carnival. 
 
9th November 
At the invitation of Yeovil Town Council, Mike attended the Wreath Laying Ceremony at 
the War Memorial to commemorate Remembrance Day. This was followed by a 
Remembrance Service in St. John’s Church. In the afternoon Michael attended a further 
service at Yeovil Cemetery. 
 
14th November 
At the invitation of the Headmistress of Chilton Cantelo School, Mike attended their 
Nursery Launch and “Release your Inner Child” session. 
 
15th November 
Mike attended the switching on of the Yeovil Christmas Lights at 6.30 pm. 
 
22nd November 
At the invitation of the Yeovil Town Council, Mike and Liz attended the Mayor’s Charity 
Fundraising Ball at Westlands Leisure Centre, which this year raised funds for Yeovil 
District Hospital’s Flying Colours Appeal. 
 
29th November 
The Leukaemia and Lymphoma Research Society held their annual Social Evening at 
The Old Barn Club, Yeovil. Mike attended this informal evening 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Non-Domestic (Business) Rate Pooling  

 
Lead Officer: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact Details: Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462225 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek endorsement of the urgent decision made to enter into a business rates pooling 
arrangement with other Somerset authorities under the Business Rates Retention scheme. 
 

Public Interest 
 
This report asks SSDC members to consider whether to join with other Somerset authorities 
to keep some of the money raised from business rates locally by creating a pool. Creating a 
pool would mean that less money will be returned to central Government if the estimated 
gains are correct. The pool also has additional risks if the authorities in the pool do not 
perform as well as expected.    

 
Recommendations 
 
That Full Council agree to; 

 
a) endorse the urgent decision to participate in the pooling arrangement with other 

Somerset authorities (Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset, Somerset 
County Council, Taunton Deane District Council, Mendip District Council, and 
Sedgemoor District Council, under the Business Rate Retention Scheme, for 2015/16; 
and, 

 
b) approve that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director – Finance and 

Corporate Services in consultation with the Finance and Spatial Planning Portfolio 
Holder, to decide whether to remain in the pool once the government’s settlement 
figures are announced in December 2014. 

 

Background 
 
The 2013/14 local government finance settlement saw the launch of the business rates 
retention scheme as a central part of local government funding. 
 
Under the business rates retention element of local government funding, the level of 
business rates collected by authorities in 2013/14 will determine the actual funding received. 
Under the previous Formula Grant system, funding was provided via a fixed grant. 
 
Under the proposed system, a Start-up Funding Assessment is determined for each local 
authority. This is determined in the same way as Formula Grant was determined previously 
i.e. using the four block model to determine a level of need and then taking into account 
changes in responsibility (e.g. with specific grants moving in and out of general grant). 
 
The Start-up Funding Assessment is then split between Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and 
Business Rates Retention (expressed as Baseline Need). The level of RSG is guaranteed 
throughout the year, whilst the Baseline Need element is not. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 7



To fund the Baseline Need element, local authorities each has an expected level of business 
rates that is to be collected (NDR Baseline). For authorities with a Baseline Need that is 
higher than their NDR Baseline, a Top Up grant is required (this is also guaranteed). 
Whereas, for authorities with a 
[...]
es i.e. a levy will only be due if NDR income is higher than the 
amount that CLG has determined it should be. 
 
It is also important to note that no levy is due on income increases due to annual changes to 
the multiplier or as a result of revaluation (scheduled for 2017). 
 
The Safety Net within the business rates retention system will ensure no authority’s income 
will fall by more than a set percentage of their original baseline funding level (and this level 
will be increased by RPI every year). The Safety Net percentage has been set at -7.5%. 

 
How Business Rates Income is Split 
 
The business rates income collected by billing authorities is split between central 
government (central share), the billing authority and its major preceptors. The government 
has set the central share at 50%. 
 
Each billing authority’s business rates will be further split between the billing authority and 
any relevant major precepting authorities (excluding Police Authorities) in its area, in order to 

Page 3



produce, for every authority, an individual authority NDR Baseline. The split will be 
undertaken on the basis of the proposed major precepting authority shares, in two-tier areas 
(shire counties with fire) the split of 80% district and 20% county is applied, in the West of 
England unitary area the split of 98% district and 2% Fire Authority is applied. 
 
All the Somerset District Councils are ‘tariff’ authorities, but the County Council is a ‘top-up’ 
authority. This means that the Somerset Districts will need to pay a tariff to the Government 
which will be used to subsidise the ‘top up’ authorities such as the County Council. B&NES 
is a Tariff authority, whereas North Somerset is a Top-up authority. 
 

Business Rates Pooling 
 
Under the business rates retention scheme, local authorities are able to voluntarily form a 
business rates retention pool. Within a pool all Tariffs and all Top-Ups are combined, and a 
single levy rate is applied. Similarly, safety 
[...]
ded to notify DCLG by 31st October 2014 of their intention to 
pool, including the composition of the pool and its governance arrangements. As the 
timescales were so tight an urgent decision had to be made as to whether to pool or not. 

 
Benefits of Pooling 

Page 4



 
The potential benefit from pooling has been estimated for a Somerset Pool containing Bath 
and North East Somerset, North Somerset Council, Somerset County Council, South 
Somerset District Council, Taunton Deane Borough Council, Mendip District Council, and 
Sedgemoor District Council.  It should be noted that these estimates are based on the 
2014/15 NNDR1 returns for each council.  They therefore do not include any forecast of 
further business growth in this period.  As no pool member is currently anticipating any 
significant reductions in their Rating Lists it may therefore somewhat underestimate the 
financial benefits of pooling.   
 
The £2.063m additional resources that would be received, due to pooling, are shown in the 
table below.  This sum represents the amount of Levy that is avoided being paid over to 
Central Government because the single pool becomes a Top-up pool.  It is important to note 
that: 
 

• The amount shown in the table below is in addition to the amount that each authority 
would have received outside of a pooling arrangement. 

• If the County Council is not part of the pool, little gain from pooling would be possible 
(as the County is a significant “top up” authority). 

• How the additional amount is split between the members of the respective pool is 
determined by the pool, through its governance arrangements. 

 
Table 1; Forecast Change in Resources, Due to Pooling 

/ 

 
15 /16 
 

The Safety Net 
 
In order to assess the potential impact of income volatility, the following analysis examines 
the loss in business rates required for an individual authority to reach the safety net level.  It 
would be beyond this point that the gains of pooling would begin 
[...]
he Assistant Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Spatial Planning 
once the Government figures are announced. If a decision is made by any of the pool 
members not to continue at this point then the pool will collapse. 
 

Page 8



The financial risk to SSDC is if because of appeals/non-collection/demolition that the pool 
falls below the individual authority’s safety net. South Somerset’s safety net is around £250k 
below its baseline figure however the pool’s safety net is around £9 million below its baseline 
figure. This means that losses up to this level would have to be borne by the pool. However 
the risk of this happening is extremely small as the 2014/15 figures show that the pool would 
have to lose £17 million of the expected income to reach this point. The pool has been set 
up to protect its members from individual losses beyond their own safety net as far as it 
possibly can.   
 

Next Steps 
 
The Governance of the pool cannot now be changed by any of the partners because they 
have now been submitted to DCLG. 
 
Authorities retain then ability to withdraw from a designated pool before the pool comes into 
effect if after seeing the draft Local Government Finance Report they no longer believe that 
pooling provides the opportunities they had previously thought.  If any authority decides to 
withdraw it will result in the pool collapsing for all the other authorities and they would revert 
to their individual positions.   

 
Council Plan Implications  
 
Council Plan 2012 – 2015: Focus One - Jobs “We want a strong economy which has low 
unemployment and thriving businesses” 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
None 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
None 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



 

 

 

Adoption of Housing Strategy Implementation Plan 

 
Lead Officer:  Colin McDonald, Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 

Contact Details:  colin.mcdonald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462331 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek adoption of the Housing Strategy Implementation Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Council is asked to formally adopt the Housing Strategy Implementation Plan. 
 

Public Interest 
 
This report covers the Council’s overall strategic approach to housing provision across the 
district, in partnership with other organisations such as the County Council (with respect to its 
health and wellbeing responsibilities) and a range of Housing Associations and other 
landlords operating within the district. The proposed document is the district specific plan 
which follows on from the county wide framework document adopted by the Council in March 
2014. 

 
It will be of interest to members of the public concerned about the provision of:- 

 social housing for those in need in their local area 

 low cost and other forms of affordable housing below prevailing market rates 

 advice and support services to those who find themselves homeless 

 housing related support for those who might otherwise find it difficult to maintain their 
current tenure 

 practical assistance for those owning or occupying poor standard housing in the 
private sector 

 temporary stopping points for the gypsy and traveller communities 
 
and to members of the public interested in the wider economic benefits of improving housing 
provision. 
 
It will be of particular interest to any member of the public who is seeking assistance with any 
of the above or has a friend or relative in need of assistance from the District Council or one 
of the other related partner agencies.  
 

Background  
 

Following the introduction of a new statutory requirement, the distric
[...]
tunity, eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and foster 
good relations). It is envisioned that the strategy will support a number of positive outcomes for groups within the protected 
characteristics. 
Each individual action within the strategy will form part of service plans, all of which will be individually assessed where necessary 
for equalities and monitored on TEN (internal Performance Monitoring System).  

Lead Officer Sign Off Paul Herbert, Housing Policy Officer Date 27/10/14  

Equalities Steering Group 
Comments 

The Housing Strategy Implementation Plan was presented to and approved 
by the Equalities Steering Group on 21 October 2014. 

Date 27/10/14  

Equalities Officer Approval 
Comments 

Jo Morgan Status Approved 

 

P
age 108



Loan to Drayton Community Venture 

Lead Officer: Donna Parham, Assistant Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact Details: Donna.Parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01963) 462225 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that full Council approves a loan of £130,000 to Drayton Community Pub Ltd 
(an industrial and Provident society for the benefit of the community) to purchase 
Drayton Arms public house. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Members approve a loan of £130,000 to Drayton Community Pub Ltd, to be repaid 
over 20 years, from the available capital balances subject to a first charge being made 
on the property. 
 

Background 
 
The Drayton Arms is the one remaining public house in the village of Drayton.  It is listed 
on our list of Community Assets by the group with the assistance of the Parish Council. 
The public house is now up for sale and the residents have until the 24th January to 
purchase the building or it will return to the open market.  
 

SSDC’s Loan Policy 
 
SSDC agreed a loans policy in 2003 to provide short to medium term loans at 
manageable interest rates to enable community groups to achieve their and the 
Council’s objectives.  Loans can be agreed by District Executive where they are made 
under the policy’s criteria.  If the loan is outside of the criteria then full Council must 
approve the loan.  The loan falls out of the policy because of the following:- 
 

 In this case the loan is for 20 years (the policy states 10) 

 The capital payments are deferred for 6 months (the policy does not allow 
deferral) 

 

Report 
 
The Drayton Arms is the only public house in Drayton.  It is currently open for business 
and is currently for sale.  An open sale has been delayed to allow the Group to raise the 
funds required to purchase it as a community asset.  Local residents have set up an 
Industrial and Provident Society named Drayton Community Pub Ltd to raise the funds to 
purchase the pub and to run it for the benefit of the local community.  The Group have 
until the 24th January to purchase the property and this is why this report has not been 
considered by District Executive before being submitted to full Council. 
 
The Group’s aim is to purchase the freehold of the building and run it as a traditional 
tenanted village pub providing a venue for traditional pub sports and pastimes, local 
events, and celebrations.  The Group are also assessing how best to meet community 
needs including possible space for a children’s playground. 
 
A Management Committee of between four and twelve members will manage the 
society.  The society currently has pledges from private shareholders of £145,000.  

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The loan agreement will be charged as a first charge on the property.  SSDC’s Valuer 
will check by the time of full Council that the property is of sufficient value to repay the 
loan.  The selling price is £260,000.  
 
The loan of £130,000 will be found from capital resources.  There will be no impact on 
revenue as the interest will be repaid as part of the loan.  The capital sum will be 
returned to capital balances over the 20 year period of the loan. 
 
This loan requires 
[...]
sury Management Performance to September 2014 

 

The Principal Accountant – Exchequer provided an update on treasury management activity 

and the performance against the Prudential Indicators for the six months ended 30th 

September 2014.  With regard to the Returns for 2014/15, she highlighted that the current 

estimate at the end of the financial year would be an overall variance of £153,300 which was 

due to extending the average length of investments to achieve higher returns and the good 

performance of the property fund. 

 

With regard to Prudential Indicator 3 – Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), the Principal 

Accountant – Exchequer gave further clarification on the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) 

and the opening and closing CFR. 

 

During discussion on Recommendation 3, members were advised that if a temporary breach 

of the non-specified investment limit was required, members would be advised by email as 

and when it happened.  If necessary an urgent meeting could be called. 

 

Members were content to agree the recommendations outlined in the report subject to 

recommendation 3 being amended to include the decision being taken by the Assistant 

Director (Finance & Corporate Services) in consultation with the Audit Committee Chairman 

and Vice Chairman.  

 

RESOLVED: (1) That the Treasury Management Activity for the six month period 

ended 30th September 2014 be noted; 

 (2) That the position of the individual prudential indicators for the six-

month period ended 30th September 2014 be noted; and 

 (3) That a temporary breach of the non-specified investment limit be 

approved by the Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 

in consultation with the Audit Committee Chairman and Vice 

Chairman if required when government support is removed from the 

banking industry due in January 2015. 

 

 

Treasury Management Practices 

 

The Principal Accountant - Exchequer asked the Committee to approve the Treasury 

Manageme
[...]
 12



Delivery of the Car Parking Strategy (Confidential) – item 16 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) for 
attending the Scrutiny meeting to explain the issues raised by the Scrutiny 
Committee last month. Members were satisfied that this addressed most of their 
concerns. Members agreed that the report now contained the additional information 
required, however there were mixed opinions about whether Scrutiny agreed with the 
principle as outlined. 
 
 

Sue Steele, Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
Emily McGuinness, Scrutiny Manager (01935) 462566 

 

Page 117



Date of Next Meeting 

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 

place on Thursday, 15th January 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 

Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

Page 118

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Non Domestic (Business) Rate Pooling
	Somerset Councils BR Pool Proposal 31 10 14

	8 Adoption of Housing Strategy Implementation Plan
	Housing Strategy Implementation Plan V6 Final Draft October 2014
	Housing Strategy Implementation Plan EqA

	9 Loan to Drayton Community Venture
	10 Report of Executive Decisions
	Executive Decisions Appx

	11 Audit Committee
	12 Scrutiny Committee
	15 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 11.12.14 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 11 
December 2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 
2HT. 
 

(7.30  - 8.10 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Carol Goodall (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
Dave Bulmer 
John Calvert 
Tim Carroll 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
John Dyke 
Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Brennie Halse 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 

Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Paul Maxwell 
Nigel Mermagen 
Graham Middleton 
Roy Mills 
Terry Mounter 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Patrick Palmer 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 

Ros Roderigo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Paul Thompson 
Andrew Turpin 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
Martin Wale 
Lucy Wallace 
Nick Weeks 

 
Officers  
 
 Mark Williams Chief Executive 
Rina Singh Strategic Director (Place & Performance) 
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Emily McGuinness Scrutiny Manager 
 

 

71. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Beech, John V Chainey, 
Pauline Clarke, Tony Fife, Marcus Fysh, Nigel Gage, Jenny Kenton, John Richardson, 
Gina Seaton, Kim Turner, Barry Walker, Linda Vijeh and Vega Sturgess, Strategic 
Director. 

  

72. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th November 2014, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman. 



 

 
 

Council 2 11.12.14 

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 6th November 2014 were 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

  

73. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillors Terry Mounter declared a personal but non-pecuniary interest in Agenda 
Item 9 (Loan to Drayton Community Venture) as Ward Member and Councillors William 
Wallace, Derek Yeomans and Anna Groskop declared personal but non-pecuniary 
interests in Agenda item 8 (Adoption of Housing Strategy Implementation Plan) as 
members of Somerset County Council.  

  

74. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Ms Vivien Cornelius asked members of the Council to join with her in wishing Yeovil 
Town Football Club well in their forthcoming FA Cup matches. 

Mr Nick Laurence asked to address the meeting directly preceding Agenda item 9 and 
this was agreed by the Chairman. 

  

75. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Councillor Tony Capozzoli thanked Mr Bud Budzynski for the entertainment provided at 
the function held the previous evening and the Chairman thanked all those involved in 
organising an enjoyable evening.  

  

76. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 

  

77. Non Domestic (Business) Rate Pooling (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Spatial Planning referred members to the report in 
the agenda and explained that the proposals outlined a slightly differently configured 
pool to ones proposed in the past and that the involvement of Bath and North East 
Somerset and North Somerset Councils greatly reduced any risks involved. 

RESOLVED: That Council agreed to:- 

 1. endorse the urgent decision to participate in the pooling 
arrangement with other Somerset authorities (Bath and North 
East Somerset, North Somerset, Somerset County Council, 
Taunton Deane District Council, Mendip District Council, and 
Sedgemoor District Council, under the Business Rate Retention 
Scheme, for 2015/16; and, 

 2. approve that delegated authority be given to the Assistant 
Director (Finance and Corporate Services) in consultation with 
the Finance and Spatial Planning Portfolio Holder, to decide 



 

 
 

Council 3 11.12.14 

 

whether to remain in the pool once the government’s settlement 
figures are announced in December 2014. 

Reason: To endorse the urgent decision made to enter into a business rates 
pooling arrangement with other Somerset authorities under the 
Business Rates Retention scheme. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour of recommendation) 

  

78. Adoption of Housing Strategy Implementation Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
In the absence of the Leader of Council, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy, 
Councillor Tim Carroll introduced this item. He proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation as contained in the report as follows: 

The Council is asked to formally adopt the Housing Strategy Implementation Plan 
subject to reconsideration of the Temporary Accommodation matters on page 60/61 of 
the plan due to the recently announced consultation on proposed funding reductions in 
Supported Housing Grant by Somerset County Council. 

At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to agree the revised 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That Council formally adopted the Housing Strategy Implementation 
Plan subject to reconsideration of the Temporary Accommodation 
matters on page 60/61 of the plan due to the recently announced 
consultation on proposed funding reductions in Supported Housing 
Grant by Somerset County Council. 

Reason: To formally adopt the Housing Strategy Implementation Plan as a policy 
of the Council. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

  

79. Loan to Drayton Community Venture (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Mr Nick Laurence, elected Chair of the Drayton Community Pub Ltd addressed members 
outlining the community’s vision for the village pub. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Spatial Planning advised that he had no hesitation 
in recommending to members the amended proposal set out in the report as circulated. 
Following a short discussion, members voted unanimously in favour of the amended 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED: 

 

That Council approved a loan of £130,000 to Drayton Community Pub 
Ltd, to be repaid over 20 years, from the available capital balances 
subject to: 

 i. a revised business plan being approved by the Assistant Director 
– Finance and Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder Finance and Spatial Planning and; 



 

 
 

Council 4 11.12.14 

 

 ii. a first charge being secured on the property. 

Reason: To agree a loan of £130,000 to Drayton Community Pub Ltd (an 
industrial and Provident society for the benefit of the community) to 
purchase Drayton Arms public house. 

 (Voting:  unanimous in favour) 

 

  

80. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 

  

81. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The report of the Audit Committee was noted. 

  

82. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 

  

83. Motions (Agenda Item 13) 
 
There were no Motions submitted. 

  

84. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 14) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

  

85. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 15th January 2015 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 



 

 
 

Council 5 11.12.14 

 

Date 


